59 Annual report 2023ALFA  Development ––––––––   Financial statements

Notes

13.	Investments in subsidiaries

Group Parent company

DKK’000 2023 2022 2023 2022

Cost, beginning of year 0 0 39,774 42,324

Additions during the year 0 0 205,019 1,500

Disposals during the year 0 0 -130 -4,050

Cost, end of year 0 0 244,663 39,774

Revaluations at 1 January 0 0 712,527 703,480

Profit for the year 0 0 96,517 160,917

Reversals for the year re. disposals 0 0 -2,012 -1,870

Dividend 0 0 -19,000 -150,000

Revaluations, year-end 0 0 788,032 712,527

Amortisation of goodwill, beginning of year 0 0 -643 -643

Amortisation of goodwill, end of year 0 0 -643 -643

Carrying amount, end of year 0 0 1,032,052 751,658

Sensitivity analysis
Ændringer i afkastsatserne har væsentlig betydning for målingen af investeringsejendommene. En

stigning i afkastsatsen fører til et fald i markedsværdien. Markedsudviklingen kan medføre et ændret krav

til forrentningen af fast ejendom.

The table below shows changes to the key metrics of the property portfolio on an increase/decrease on

the required rate of return:

Sensitivity analysis, DKK’000

Change in
required rate

of return Theoretical value Carrying amount Differnce Adjusted equity

0,50% 1,212,125 1,321,368 -109,243 1,019,808

0,25% 1,264,187 1,321,368 -57,181 1,071,870

0,00% 1,321,368 1,321,368 0 1,129,051

-0,25% 1,384,472 1,321,368 63,104 1,192,155

-0,50% 1,454,488 1,321,368 133,120 1,262,171

60 Annual report 2023ALFA  Development ––––––––   Financial statements

Notes

Subsidiaries Municipality Ownership

ALFA Properties A/S Gladsaxe 100%

ALFA Parkering ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Holdingselskabet af 27.10.2010 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Korsdalskvarteret ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Rovsingsgadekvarteret P/S Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 1 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 4 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 6 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 8 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 9 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

Amager Strand 11 ApS Gladsaxe 100%

LIVING By ALFA IrmaByen Holding ApS Gladsaxe 100%

LIVING by ALFA IrmaByen ApS Gladsaxe 100%